The Southwestern Law School Community Mourns the Loss of Trailblazing Alumna, Civic Leader,

Justice Woods was born and raised in Los Angeles. After receiving her B.S. degree from Chapman College, she completed her J.D. degree at Southwestern and her LL.M. degree at the University of Virginia. At 22, she was the youngest woman, and the fourth Black woman, to be admitted to the California State Bar. She formed her own law practice before joining a firm that represented the United Auto Workers and several other large labor unions. Three years later, she was named a partner in the firm, then known as Levy, Koszdin & Woods, thus becoming the first Black woman in the United States to hold the position of senior partner in a major law firm.

In 1976, Justice Woods was appointed to the Los Angeles Superior Court. Three years later, when she became Supervising Judge of the Courtos8 (d)1 (th)1 (th)1 (ur)-3-2.() JJ-20.291e (r)-0.t0

safety, and legal ethics. She also co-authored the original Appellate Court Practice Manual for Law Clerks. Justice Woods frequently served as an instructor and guest speaker for the California Judicial College, the California Institute for Trial Advocacy Skills, the University of California at Los Angeles, the University of Southern California, and Southwestern Law School.

Justice Woods' numerous contributions to the legal profession and the community are reflected in the many honors bestowed on her by a variety of organizations. She was recognized as Appellate Justice of the Year by both the California and Los Angeles Trial Lawyers Associations, received the Bernard Jefferson Award for Judicial Excellence from the California Association of Blast (Alay) (Bara) (Bara)

But most of all, Arleigh was my very dear friend, and I will miss her warmth, her wit, and her wisdom."

In recognition of her many contributions to the law school and the legal profession, Justice Woods was honored by Southwestern's Alumni Association as the first recipient of the Outstanding Judicial Officer award in 1987, and was named Alumna of the Year in 1995. She received an Honorary Doctor of Laws Degree from the law school in 2005.

According to Bryant Garth, also Dean Emeritus at Southwestern and Distinguished Professor Emeritus at University of California–Irvine School of Law, "All of Arleigh's pathbreaking professional achievements—including so many firsts—cement her place in the history of Los Angeles. But from my perspective as Dean at Southwestern, working with her as Board leader, I will never forget her extraordinary warmth, humor, and grace, which made every interaction with her special."

Justice Woods moved to Battleground, Washington, in 1996. She was preceded in death by William T. Woods, her husband of more than 60 years. She is survived by nephew Euclid L. Taylor, Jr. (wife BJ; son Dale).

A memorial service, to be led by Hon. Kathryn Doi Todd in honor of Justice Woods, will be held as a Zoom gathering on Justice Woods' birthday, Wednesday, August 31, 2022 me -0.8 (e)Btore,ad3 (o)-244 72.